LIABILITY IN MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE: LOOKING INTO THE
POSITION OF NON-MEDICAL STAFF

By
Nur Azura Binti Othman (2004215827)
Mohd Azali Bin Ibrahim (2004653247)
Tengku Chik Abu Bakar Bin Tengku Ibrahim (2004651189)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

Universiti Teknologi MARA
Faculty of Law

October 2006

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriates credit

has been given where reference has been made to the work of others.



ii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim

In the name of ALLAH S.W.T

Firstly, we would like to express our gratitude to ALLAH S.W.T for His graciousness in giving a
chance for our group to complete this project paper on a scheduled time. The completion of this
project paper is through relentless cooperation of several persons in giving our group guidance.
A special acknowledgement goes to our supervisor, Pn Siti Sarah Sulaiman for the non stop
guidance and all the suggestive and constructive criticism in shaping the form and content of this
study. She has given our group several brilliant ideas that have opened up our minds as needed
to prepare this project paper. Her advice and willingness to help and to share her beautiful piece
of mind had really helped us in completing this task. Without her endless advice and support, we
cannot complete this project paper successfully. Secondly, our sincere appreciation to our parents
for their continuous support, especially in terms of financially aid. For without them, it is almost
impossible for us to put this project into existence as the cost of printing the papers and searching
for the information had burdened us a lot. Eventually, we would love to convey our utmost
appreciation to all of our friends for their kindness to lend a helping hand when we needed it
most. Their contribution towards the accomplishment of this project is undeniably important and

for once, the proverbs ‘A friend in need, is a friend indeed’ is proven.



iii

ABSTRACT

Due to the increasing numbers of population and changes of environment, people are more
exposed towards certain diseases. Through this exposure, it will surely affect the duty of a
doctor by which the numbers of patients will growth instantly. With the numbers of doctors that
we have in our country nowadays, it is impossible for the doctors to fully utilize the needs of a
patient without having delegates their duties to another staffs. The delegation of the work
normally been carried out by the nurses, pharmacist and other person related to that profession.
However, through this delegation, it can make the doctors be sued by the patients if any
negligent act committed by the other staffs other than the doctors’ own act. This is because,
patients will straightly proceed to sue the doctors without having notice that the act committed
was not the doctor’s fault and the presumption is that the doctors should be fully responsible for
whatever happened to them. Thus, through this project paper, we will discuss the duty of doctors
and each staffs and their liabilities. As a result, people will be aware about the existence of duty
of staffs apart from doctor’s duty. Therefore, this project paper had suggested certain
recommendations as a solution in order to ensure that the doctors are not fully liable for the

negligent act committed by the other staffs.



iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT
CONTENTS

LIST OF CASES

LIST OF STATUTES

CHAPTERONE : INTRODUCTION

1.0  Introduction

1.1 Problem Statement

1.2 Objective Of The Study
1.3  Methodology

1.4  Literature review

1.5 Limitation

CHAPTERTWO: MEDICAL CODE OF ETHICS
2.0 Introduction
2.1  Islamic Medical Ethics
2.1.1 Introduction
2.1.2 Doctors and Doctors Relationship
2.1.3 Responsibility and Liability
2.2  Malaysian Medical Council (MMC) Code of Ethics
2.2.1 Introduction
2.2.2 Responsibility for Standards of Medical Care to Patients
2.2.3 Conduct Derogatory to the Reputation of the Profession
2.2.4 Personal Behavior
2.3  Malaysian Medical Association (MMA) Code of Ethics
2.3.1 Introduction
2.3.2 Good Medical Practice
2.3.3 Individual Responsibility

ii
iii
iv

vii

o R AN e

10
11
11
12
13
14
14
14

15 -

15
16
16
16
17



2.4

2.5

234
2.3.5
2.3.6
23.7

\%

Duties of Doctors to Patients, Profession and Oneself
Professional Confidence

Doctor and His Colleagues

Relationship of Doctors with Other Professional
2.3.7.1 Pharmaceutical Chemist

2.3.7.2 Nurses and Other Health Professional

Others Medical Code of Ethics

24.1
24.2
243

The Hippocratic Oath
International Code of Medical Ethics

Declaration Of Geneva

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: THE BOLAM PRINCIPLE

3.0

31
3.2
33

The Bolam Principle

3.0.1
3.0.2

Introduction

Facts of The Case

Application In Malaysia

The Criticism of Bolam Principle
The New Approaches By UK And Australian Court

CHAPTER FOUR : DOCTORS AND OTHER NON-MEDICAL

4.0

PERSONNEL LIABILITY

Doctors Liability

4.0.1

4.0.2

Liability in Tort

4.0.1.1 Negligence

4.0.1.2 Vicarious Liability

Statutory Liability

4.0.2.1 Medical Act 1971

4.0.2.2 Private Healthcare Facilities and Service Act 1998 and
Regulation (2006)

17
18
18
18
19
19
20
20
20
20
21

22
22
22
23
24
27

32
32
33
35
35
36

36



