LIABILITY IN MEDICAL NEGLIGENCE: LOOKING INTO THE POSITION OF NON-MEDICAL STAFF

By

Nur Azura Binti Othman (2004215827)

Mohd Azali Bin Ibrahim (2004653247)

Tengku Chik Abu Bakar Bin Tengku Ibrahim (2004651189)

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Bachelor in Legal Studies (Hons)

Universiti Teknologi MARA Faculty of Law

October 2006

The students/authors confirm that the work submitted is their own and that appropriates credit has been given where reference has been made to the work of others.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim

In the name of ALLAH S.W.T

Firstly, we would like to express our gratitude to ALLAH S.W.T for His graciousness in giving a chance for our group to complete this project paper on a scheduled time. The completion of this project paper is through relentless cooperation of several persons in giving our group guidance. A special acknowledgement goes to our supervisor, Pn Siti Sarah Sulaiman for the non stop guidance and all the suggestive and constructive criticism in shaping the form and content of this study. She has given our group several brilliant ideas that have opened up our minds as needed to prepare this project paper. Her advice and willingness to help and to share her beautiful piece of mind had really helped us in completing this task. Without her endless advice and support, we cannot complete this project paper successfully. Secondly, our sincere appreciation to our parents for their continuous support, especially in terms of financially aid. For without them, it is almost impossible for us to put this project into existence as the cost of printing the papers and searching for the information had burdened us a lot. Eventually, we would love to convey our utmost appreciation to all of our friends for their kindness to lend a helping hand when we needed it most. Their contribution towards the accomplishment of this project is undeniably important and for once, the proverbs 'A friend in need, is a friend indeed' is proven.

ABSTRACT

Due to the increasing numbers of population and changes of environment, people are more exposed towards certain diseases. Through this exposure, it will surely affect the duty of a doctor by which the numbers of patients will growth instantly. With the numbers of doctors that we have in our country nowadays, it is impossible for the doctors to fully utilize the needs of a patient without having delegates their duties to another staffs. The delegation of the work normally been carried out by the nurses, pharmacist and other person related to that profession. However, through this delegation, it can make the doctors be sued by the patients if any negligent act committed by the other staffs other than the doctors' own act. This is because, patients will straightly proceed to sue the doctors without having notice that the act committed was not the doctor's fault and the presumption is that the doctors should be fully responsible for whatever happened to them. Thus, through this project paper, we will discuss the duty of doctors and each staffs and their liabilities. As a result, people will be aware about the existence of duty of staffs apart from doctor's duty. Therefore, this project paper had suggested certain recommendations as a solution in order to ensure that the doctors are not fully liable for the negligent act committed by the other staffs.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT			ii
ABSTRACT			
CONTENTS			
LIST OF CASES			vii
LIST OF STATUTES			
CHA	APTER (ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.0	Intro	duction	1
1.1	Probl	em Statement	2
1.2	Objec	etive Of The Study	4
1.3	Meth	odology	4
1.4	Literature review		
1.5	Limit	ation	9
CHA	APTER T	TWO: MEDICAL CODE OF ETHICS	
2.0	Intro	duction	10
2.1	Islamic Medical Ethics		
	2.1.1	Introduction	11
	2.1.2	Doctors and Doctors Relationship	12
	2.1.3	Responsibility and Liability	13
2.2	Malay	ysian Medical Council (MMC) Code of Ethics	14
	2.2.1	Introduction	14
	2.2.2	Responsibility for Standards of Medical Care to Patients	14
	2.2.3	Conduct Derogatory to the Reputation of the Profession	15
	2.2.4	Personal Behavior	15
2.3	Malaysian Medical Association (MMA) Code of Ethics		16
	2.3.1	Introduction	16
	2.3.2	Good Medical Practice	16
	2.3.3	Individual Responsibility	17

	2.3.4	Duties of Doctors to Patients, Profession and Oneself	17	
	2.3.5	Professional Confidence	18	
	2.3.6	Doctor and His Colleagues	18	
	2.3.7	Relationship of Doctors with Other Professional	18	
		2.3.7.1 Pharmaceutical Chemist	19	
		2.3.7.2 Nurses and Other Health Professional	19	
2.4	Other	rs Medical Code of Ethics	20	
	2.4.1	The Hippocratic Oath	20	
	2.4.2	International Code of Medical Ethics	20	
	2.4.3	Declaration Of Geneva	20	
2.5	Conc	lusion	21	
СНА	PTER T	THREE: THE BOLAM PRINCIPLE		
3.0	The F	Bolam Principle	22	
	3.0.1	Introduction	22	
	3.0.2	Facts of The Case	22	
3.1	Appli	cation In Malaysia	23	
3.2	The Criticism of Bolam Principle			
3.3	The New Approaches By UK And Australian Court			
СНА	PTER 1	FOUR: DOCTORS AND OTHER NON-MEDICAL		
		PERSONNEL LIABILITY		
4.0	Docto	ors Liability	32	
	4.0.1	Liability in Tort	32	
		4.0.1.1 Negligence	33	
		4.0.1.2 Vicarious Liability	35	
	4.0.2	Statutory Liability	35	
		4.0.2.1 Medical Act 1971	36	
		4.0.2.2 Private Healthcare Facilities and Service Act 1998 and		
		Regulation (2006)	36	